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MEPS HC-067B 2002

DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

DATE:

August 12, 2004

ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES

END

NAME

ABSCESS
BRIDGES
BRIDGESX
CLENTETH
CLENTETX
CROWNS
CROWNSX
DENTHYG
DENTMED
DENTOTHR
DENTOTHX
DENTPROC
DENTPROX
DENTSURG
DENTTECH
DENTURES
DENTUREX
DENTYPE
DUID
DUPERSID
DVDATEDD
DVDATEMM
DVDATEYR
DVMDO2X
DVMRO2X
DVOF02X
DVORO2X
DVOTO2X
DVvOU02X
DVPV0O2X
DVSFO02X
DVSLO02X
DVTCO2X
DVTRO2X
DVVAO02X
DVWCO02X
DVXP0O2X
ENDODENT
EVENTRN
EVNTIDX
EXAMINE
EXTRACT
FFBEFO2
FFDVTYPE

DESCRIPTION

ABSCESS OR INFECTION TREATMENT
BRIDGES

EDITED BRIDGES

CLEANING, PROPHYLAXIS, OR POLISHING
EDITED CLENTETH

CROWNS OR CAPS

EDITED CROWNS

DENTAL HYGIENIST SEEN

RECEIVED MEDICINE INCLUDING FREE SAMPLE
OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES
EDITED DENTOTHR

OTHER DENTAL PROCEDURES

EDITED DENTPROC

DENTAL SURGEON SEEN

DENTAL TECHNICIAN SEEN

DENTURES OR PARTIAL DENTURES

EDITED DENTURES

OTHER DENTAL SPECIALIST SEEN
DWELLING UNIT 1D

PERSON ID (DUID + PID)

EVENT DATE - DAY

EVENT DATE - MONTH

EVENT DATE - YEAR

AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, OTHER FEDERAL (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, OTHER PRIVATE (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, OTHER INSURANCE (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, OTHER PUBLIC (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, PRIVATE INSURANCE (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED)

AMOUNT PAID, STATE & LOCAL GOV (IMPUTED)
HHLD REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED)
SUM OF DVSF02X-DVOT02X (IMPUTED)
ENDODONTIST SEEN

EVENT ROUND NUMBER

EVENT 1D

GENERAL EXAM OR CONSULTATION
EXTRACTION, TOOTH PULLED

TOTAL # OF VISITS IN FF BEFORE 2002
FLAT FEE BUNDLE
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MEPS HC-067B 2002 PAGE:
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

DATE: August 12, 2004

ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES

START END NAME DESCRIPTION
30 41 FFEEIDX FLAT FEE ID
198 199 FFTOTO3 TOTAL # OF VISITS IN FF AFTER 2002
84 85 FILLING FILLINGS
82 83 FILLINGX EDITED FILLING
76 77 FLUORIDE FLUORIDE TREATMENT
50 51 GENDENT GENERAL DENTIST SEEN
98 99 GUMSURG PERIODONTAL SCALING, ROOT PLANING OR GUM
96 97 GUMSURGX EDITED GUMSURG
298 298 IMPFLAG IMPUTATION STATUS
108 109 IMPLANT IMPLANTS
106 107 IMPLANTX EDITED IMPLANT
86 87 INLAY INLAYS
74 75 JUSTXRAY  X-RAYS, RADIOGRAPHS OR BITEWINGS
72 73 JUSTXRYX EDITED JUSTXRAY
114 115 ORALSURG ORAL SURGERY
112 113 ORALSURX EDITED ORALSURG
130 131 ORTHDONT  ORTHODONTIA, BRACES OR RETAINERS
128 129 ORTHDONX EDITED ORTHDONT
58 59 ORTHODNT ~ ORTHODONTIST SEEN
62 63 PERIODNT PERIODONTIST SEEN
299 310 PERWTO2F EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2002
6 8 PID PERSON NUMBER
102 103 RECLVIS PERIODONTAL RECALL VISIT
100 101 RECLVISX EDITED RECLVIS
126 127 REPAIR REPAIR OF BRIDGES/DENTURES OR RELINING
124 125 REPAIRX EDITED REPAIR
94 95 ROOTCANL ROOT CANAL
92 93 ROOTCANX EDITED ROOTCANL
80 81 SEALANT SEALANT APPLICATION
78 79 SEALANTX EDITED SEALANT
136 137 TMDTMJ TREATMENT FOR TMD OR TMJ
314 314  VARPSU VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2002
311 313 VARSTR VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2002
134 135 WHITEN BONDING, WHITENING, OR BLEACHING

132 133  WHITENX EDITED WHITEN



MEPS HC-067B 2002 PAGE:
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

DATE: August 12, 2004

ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES

START END NAME DESCRIPTION
1 5 DUID DWELLING UNIT 1D
6 8 PID PERSON NUMBER
9 16 DUPERSID PERSON 1D (DUID + PID)
17 28 EVNTIDX EVENT 1D
29 29 EVENTRN EVENT ROUND NUMBER
30 41 FFEEIDX FLAT FEE ID
42 45 DVDATEYR EVENT DATE - YEAR
46 47 DVDATEMM EVENT DATE - MONTH
48 49 DVDATEDD EVENT DATE - DAY
50 51 GENDENT GENERAL DENTIST SEEN
52 53 DENTHYG DENTAL HYGIENIST SEEN
54 55 DENTTECH DENTAL TECHNICIAN SEEN
56 57 DENTSURG DENTAL SURGEON SEEN
58 59 ORTHODNT  ORTHODONTIST SEEN
60 61 ENDODENT ENDODONTIST SEEN
62 63 PERIODNT PERIODONTIST SEEN
64 65 DENTYPE OTHER DENTAL SPECIALIST SEEN
66 67 EXAMINE GENERAL EXAM OR CONSULTATION
68 69 CLENTETX EDITED CLENTETH
70 71 CLENTETH CLEANING, PROPHYLAXIS, OR POLISHING
72 73 JUSTXRYX EDITED JUSTXRAY
74 75 JUSTXRAY  X-RAYS, RADIOGRAPHS OR BITEWINGS
76 77 FLUORIDE FLUORIDE TREATMENT
78 79 SEALANTX EDITED SEALANT
80 81 SEALANT SEALANT APPLICATION
82 83 FILLINGX EDITED FILLING
84 85 FILLING FILLINGS
86 87 INLAY INLAYS
88 89 CROWNSX EDITED CROWNS
90 91 CROWNS CROWNS OR CAPS
92 93 ROOTCANX EDITED ROOTCANL
94 95 ROOTCANL ROOT CANAL
96 97 GUMSURGX EDITED GUMSURG
98 99 GUMSURG PERIODONTAL SCALING, ROOT PLANING OR GUM
100 101 RECLVISX EDITED RECLVIS
102 103 RECLVIS PERIODONTAL RECALL VISIT
104 105 EXTRACT EXTRACTION, TOOTH PULLED
106 107 IMPLANTX EDITED IMPLANT
108 109 IMPLANT IMPLANTS
110 111 ABSCESS ABSCESS OR INFECTION TREATMENT
112 113 ORALSURX EDITED ORALSURG
114 115 ORALSURG ORAL SURGERY
116 117 BRIDGESX EDITED BRIDGES

118 119 BRIDGES BRIDGES
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120
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124
126
128
130
132
134
136
138
140
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192
194
196
198
200
207
214
221
228
235
242
249
256
263
270
276
283
290
298
299
311
314

MEPS HC-067B 2002

DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

DATE:

August 12, 2004

ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES

END

121
123
125
127
129
131
133
135
137
139
141
166
191
193
195
197
199
206
213
220
227
234
241
248
255
262
269
275
282
289
297
298
310
313
314

NAME

DENTUREX
DENTURES
REPAIRX
REPAIR
ORTHDONX
ORTHDONT
WHITENX
WHITEN
TMDTMJ
DENTPROX
DENTPROC
DENTOTHX
DENTOTHR
DENTMED
FFDVTYPE
FFBEF02
FFTOTO3
DVSF02X
DVMRO2X
DVMDO2X
DVPVO02X
DVVAO02X
DVTRO2X
DVOF02X
DVSLO2X
DVWC02X
DVORO2X
DVvOU02X
DVOTO2X
DVXPO2X
DVTCO2X
IMPFLAG
PERWTO2F
VARSTR
VARPSU

DESCRIPTION

EDITED DENTURES

DENTURES OR PARTIAL DENTURES

EDITED REPAIR

REPAIR OF BRIDGES/DENTURES OR RELINING
EDITED ORTHDONT

ORTHODONTIA, BRACES OR RETAINERS
EDITED WHITEN

BONDING, WHITENING, OR BLEACHING
TREATMENT FOR TMD OR TMJ

EDITED DENTPROC

OTHER DENTAL PROCEDURES

EDITED DENTOTHR

OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES
RECEIVED MEDICINE INCLUDING FREE SAMPLE
FLAT FEE BUNDLE

TOTAL # OF VISITS IN FF BEFORE 2002
TOTAL # OF VISITS IN FF AFTER 2002
AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED)

AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED)

AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED)

AMOUNT PAID, PRIVATE INSURANCE (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS (IMPUTED)

AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED)

AMOUNT PAID, OTHER FEDERAL (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, STATE & LOCAL GOV (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, OTHER PRIVATE (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, OTHER PUBLIC (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, OTHER INSURANCE (IMPUTED)
SUM OF DVSF02X-DVOTO02X (IMPUTED)

HHLD REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE (IMPUTED)
IMPUTATION STATUS

EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2002
VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2002
VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2002
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NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
DUID DWELLING UNIT 1D 5.0 NUM 1 5
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
VALID ID 35,301 309,850,096
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
PID PERSON NUMBER 3.0 NUM 6 8
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
VALID ID 35,301 309,850,096
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
DUPERSID PERSON 1D (DUID + PID) 8.0 CHAR 9 16
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
VALID ID 35,301 309,850,096
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
EVNTIDX EVENT 1D 12.0 CHAR 17 28
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
VALID ID 35,301 309,850,096
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
EVENTRN EVENT ROUND NUMBER 1.0 NUM 29 29
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
ROUND 1 4,549 43,212,921
ROUND 2 6,991 65,248,646
ROUND 3 8,114 72,233,915
ROUND 4 9,863 80,922,551
ROUND 5 5,784 48,232,063
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
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DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

DATE: August 12, 2004

PAGE:

TYPE START END

CHAR 30 41

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

256,648,957
53,201,139
309,850,096

NUM 42 45

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

46,807
38,829
309,764,460
309,850,096

NUM 46 47

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT
FFEEIDX FLAT FEE ID 12.0
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-1 INAPPLICABLE 29,573
VALID 1D 5,728
TOTAL 35,301
DVDATEYR EVENT DATE - YEAR 4.0
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 6
-8 DK 5
2002 35,290
TOTAL 35,301
DVDATEMM EVENT DATE - MONTH 2.0
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 60
1 - 12 MONTH 35,241
TOTAL 35,301
DVDATEDD EVENT DATE - DAY 2.0
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 117
-8 DK 5,831
-7 REFUSED 1
1 - 31 DAY 29,352
TOTAL 35,301

458,478
309,391,618
309,850,096

NUM 48 49

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

986,202
47,349,691
5,818
261,508,385
309,850,096
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NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT ~TYPE START  END
GENDENT ~ GENERAL DENTIST SEEN 2.0 NWM 50 51
VALUE UNWE IGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 114 1,163,668
-8 DK 58 323,289
1 YES 27,535 240,724,575
2 NO 7,594 67,638,564
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
DENTHYG ~ DENTAL HYGIENIST SEEN 2.0 NM 52 53
VALUE UNWE IGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 114 1,163,668
-8 DK 58 323,289
1 YES 9,171 86,973,425
2 NO 25,958 221,389,714
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
DENTTECH  DENTAL TECHNICIAN SEEN 2.0 NWM 54 55
VALUE UNWE IGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 114 1,163,668
-8 DK 58 323,289
1 YES 1,995 17,995,056
2 NO 33,134 290,368,082
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
DENTSURG ~ DENTAL SURGEON SEEN 2.0 NWM 56 57
VALUE UNWE IGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 114 1,163,668
-8 DK 58 323,289
1 YES 1,237 11,161,806
2 NO 33,892 297,201,333
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096



NAME

ORTHODNT

DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

DATE:

MEPS HC-067B 2002

August 12, 2004

DESCRIPTION

ORTHODONTIST SEEN

ENDODENT

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

ENDODONTIST SEEN

PERIODNT

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

PERIODONTIST SEEN

DENTYPE

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

OTHER DENTAL SPECIALIST SEEN

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

PAGE:

FORMAT TYPE START END

2.0 NM 58 59
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
114 1,163,668

58 323,289

4,256 36,376,758
30,873 271,986,380
35,301 309,850,096
2.0 NM 80 6l
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
114 1,163,668

58 323,289

266 2,637,912

34,863 305,725,227
35,301 309,850,096
2.0 N 82 63
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
114 1,163,668

58 323,289

513 5,039,514

34,616 303,323,625
35,301 309,850,096
2.0 N 84 65
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
114 1,163,668

58 323,289

440 3,956,473

34,689 304,406,666
35,301 309,850,096



MEPS HC-067B 2002
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

DATE: August 12, 2004

PAGE:

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT ~TYPE START  END
EXAMINE ~ GENERAL EXAM OR CONSULTATION 2.0 NUM 66 67
VALUE UNWE IGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95 925,203
-8 DK 47 412,886
1 YES 18,118 161,109,343
2 NO 17,041 147,402,664
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
CLENTETX  EDITED CLENTETH 2.0 NUM 68 69
VALUE UNWE IGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95 925,203
-8 DK 47 412,886
1 YES 15,925 143,635,160
2 NO 19,234 164,876,847
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
CLENTETH  CLEANING, PROPHYLAXIS, OR POLISHING 2.0 NWM 70 71
VALUE UNWE IGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95 925,203
-8 DK 47 412,886
1 YES 15,924 143,627,155
2 NO 19,235 164,884,852
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
JUSTXRYX  EDITED JUSTXRAY 2.0 NM 72 73
VALUE UNWE IGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95 925,203
-8 DK 47 412,886
1 YES 8,303 72,851,934
2 NO 26,856 235,660,073
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096



MEPS HC-067B 2002
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

PAGE: 10

TYPE START END

NUM 74 75

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

925,203
412,886
72,838,037
235,673,970
309,850,096

NUM 76 77

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

925,203
412,886
19,601,901
288,910,106
309,850,096

NUM 78 79

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

925,203
412,886
3,828,884
304,683,123
309,850,096

NUM 80 81

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

DATE: August 12, 2004

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT
JUSTXRAY X-RAYS, RADIOGRAPHS OR BITEWINGS 2.0

VALUE UNWEIGHTED

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95

-8 DK 47

1 YES 8,301

2 NO 26,858

TOTAL 35,301
FLUORIDE FLUORIDE TREATMENT 2.0

VALUE UNWEIGHTED

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95

-8 DK 47

1 YES 2,268

2 NO 32,891

TOTAL 35,301
SEALANTX EDITED SEALANT 2.0

VALUE UNWEIGHTED

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95

-8 DK 47

1 YES 470

2 NO 34,689

TOTAL 35,301
SEALANT SEALANT APPLICATION 2.0

VALUE UNWEIGHTED

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95

-8 DK 47

1 YES 469

2 NO 34,690

TOTAL 35,301

925,203
412,886
3,817,853
304,694,154
309,850,096



MEPS HC-067B 2002 PAGE: 11
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DATE: August 12, 2004

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
FILLINGX EDITED FILLING 2.0 NUM 82 83
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95 925,203

-8 DK 47 412,886

1 YES 4,571 38,487,858

2 NO 30,588 270,024,149

TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096

FILLING FILLINGS 2.0 NUM 84 85
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95 925,203

-8 DK 47 412,886

1 YES 4,514 37,903,600

2 NO 30,645 270,608,407

TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096

INLAY INLAYS 2.0 NUM 86 87
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95 925,203

-8 DK 47 412,886

1 YES 118 985,632

2 NO 35,041 307,526,375

TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096

CROWNSX EDITED CROWNS 2.0 NUM 88 89
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95 925,203

-8 DK 47 412,886

1 YES 2,355 22,421,730

2 NO 32,804 286,090,277

TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
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NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT ~TYPE START  END
CROWNS CROWNS OR CAPS 2.0 NUM 90 91
VALUE UNWE IGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95 925,203
-8 DK 47 412,886
1 YES 2,311 22,027,166
2 NO 32,848 286,484,840
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
ROOTCANX ~ EDITED ROOTCANL 2.0 NM 92 93
VALUE UNWE IGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95 925,203
-8 DK 47 412,886
1 YES 1,020 9,136,931
2 NO 34,139 299,375,075
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
ROOTCANL ~ ROOT CANAL 2.0 NM 94 95
VALUE UNWE IGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95 925,203
-8 DK 47 412,886
1 YES 998 8,952,588
2 NO 34,161 299,559,419
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
GUMSURGX  EDITED GUMSURG 2.0 NUM 96 97
VALUE UNWE IGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95 925,203
-8 DK 47 412,886
1 YES 526 4,901,930
2 NO 34,633 303,610,077
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
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DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

PAGE: 13

DATE: August 12, 2004
NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
GUMSURG PERIODONTAL SCALING, ROOT PLANING OR GUM 2.0 NUM 98 929
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95 925,203
-8 DK 47 412,886
1 YES 494 4,615,411
2 NO 34,665 303,896,596
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
RECLVISX EDITED RECLVIS 2.0 NUM 100 101
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95 925,203
-8 DK 47 412,886
1 YES 198 1,901,747
2 NO 34,961 306,610,260
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
RECLVIS PERIODONTAL RECALL VISIT 2.0 NUM 102 103
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95 925,203
-8 DK 47 412,886
1 YES 192 1,837,692
2 NO 34,967 306,674,315
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
EXTRACT EXTRACTION, TOOTH PULLED 2.0 NUM 104 105
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95 925,203
-8 DK 47 412,886
1 YES 1,940 14,910,681
2 NO 33,219 293,601,326
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
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DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK
DATE: August 12, 2004

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
IMPLANTX EDITED IMPLANT 2.0 NUM 106 107
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95 925,203

-8 DK 47 412,886

1 YES 139 1,206,591

2 NO 35,020 307,305,416

TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096

IMPLANT IMPLANTS 2.0 NUM 108 109
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95 925,203

-8 DK 47 412,886

1 YES 135 1,167,237

2 NO 35,024 307,344,770

TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096

ABSCESS ABSCESS OR INFECTION TREATMENT 2.0 NUM 110 111
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95 925,203

-8 DK 47 412,886

1 YES 305 2,434,480

2 NO 34,854 306,077,527

TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096

ORALSURX EDITED ORALSURG 2.0 NUM 112 113
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95 925,203

-8 DK 47 412,886

1 YES 237 1,937,560

2 NO 34,922 306,574,447

TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
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PAGE: 15

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT ~TYPE START  END
ORALSURG ~ ORAL SURGERY 2.0 NUM 114 115
VALUE UNWE IGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95 925,203
-8 DK 47 412,886
1 YES 194 1,487,960
2 NO 34,965 307,024,046
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
BRIDGESX  EDITED BRIDGES 2.0 NUM 116 117
VALUE UNWE IGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95 925,203
-8 DK 47 412,886
1 YES 263 2,377,628
2 NO 34,896 306,134,378
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
BRIDGES  BRIDGES 2.0 NUM 118 119
VALUE UNWE IGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95 925,203
-8 DK 47 412,886
1 YES 249 2,205,512
2 NO 34,910 306,306,495
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
DENTUREX ~ EDITED DENTURES 2.0 NUM 120 121
VALUE UNWE IGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95 925,203
-8 DK 47 412,886
1 YES 858 6,866,760
2 NO 34,301 301,645,247
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
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DATE: August 12, 2004
NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
DENTURES DENTURES OR PARTIAL DENTURES 2.0 NUM 122 123
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95 925,203
-8 DK 47 412,886
1 YES 824 6,630,046
2 NO 34,335 301,881,961
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
REPAIRX EDITED REPAIR 2.0 NUM 124 125
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95 925,203
-8 DK 47 412,886
1 YES 542 4,657,995
2 NO 34,617 303,854,011
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
REPAIR REPAIR OF BRIDGES/DENTURES OR RELINING 2.0 NUM 126 127
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95 925,203
-8 DK 47 412,886
1 YES 530 4,529,383
2 NO 34,629 303,982,624
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
ORTHDONX EDITED ORTHDONT 2.0 NUM 128 129
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95 925,203
-8 DK 47 412,886
1 YES 3,990 34,348,773
2 NO 31,169 274,163,234
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
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NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
ORTHDONT ORTHODONTIA, BRACES OR RETAINERS 2.0 NUM 130 131
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95 925,203

-8 DK 47 412,886

1 YES 3,954 34,044,949

2 NO 31,205 274,467,057

TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096

WHITENX EDITED WHITEN 2.0 NUM 132 133
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95 925,203

-8 DK 47 412,886

1 YES 183 1,649,869

2 NO 34,976 306,862,138

TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096

WHITEN BONDING, WHITENING, OR BLEACHING 2.0 NUM 134 135
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95 925,203

-8 DK 47 412,886

1 YES 176 1,586,673

2 NO 34,983 306,925,334

TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096

TMDTMJ TREATMENT FOR TMD OR TMJ 2.0 NUM 136 137
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95 925,203

-8 DK 47 412,886

1 YES 49 499,408

2 NO 35,110 308,012,599

TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096



MEPS HC-067B 2002 PAGE: 18
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK
DATE: August 12, 2004

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
DENTPROX EDITED DENTPROC 2.0 NUM 138 139
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95 925,203

-8 DK 47 412,886

1 YES 438 3,869,182

2 NO 34,721 304,642,824

TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096

DENTPROC OTHER DENTAL PROCEDURES 2.0 NUM 140 141
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 95 925,203

-8 DK 47 412,886

1 YES 753 6,809,271

2 NO 34,406 301,702,736

TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096

DENTOTHX EDITED DENTOTHR 25.0 CHAR 142 166
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

-1 INAPPLICABLE 34,863 305,980,913

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 2 25,710

14 2 15,671

2 2 14,063

2 TEMP.REPLACEMENT TEETH 1 2,164

91 5 62,251

AAPLIANCE 1 5,484

ADJUST NIGHT GUARD 1 4,713

ADJUSTED BITE 1 15,698

ADVICE ON SOUTURES 1 8,993

ANALGESIA 1 10,152

(CONT*D ON NEXT PAGE)



MEPS HC-067B 2002
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

TYPE START

DATE: August 12, 2004
NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT
DENTOTHX EDITED DENTOTHR
VALUE UNWEIGHTED

PAGE: 19

END

166

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

(CONT*D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
ANIBIOTICS

APPLIANCE

ATTEMPTED ANESTHETIC
ATTEMPTED FILLING

BAD TOOTH

BITE ADJUSTMENT

BITE CONSULTATION

BITE CORRECTED

BITE GRUARD

BITE GUARD

BITEWING CHECK
BLEACHED

BLEACHED TEETH
BLEACHING

BROKE TOOTH

BROKEN MOLAR

BROKEN TEMP. TOOTH
BROKEN TOOTH 1
BUILD UP CHIPPED TOOTH
BUILD UP FOR CAP

BUILD UP OF TOOTH
BUILD UP TOOTH FOR CAP
BUILDUP

BUILT UP TOOTH FOR CAP
CALL FOR AN APPOINTMENT
CALLED FOR COST INFO
CANCOR SOURS

CAST FOR BITE PLATE
CAST FOR TEETH
CAVITY/NOT FILL
CEMENTED BROKEN TOOTH
CHECK CROZATS

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)

RPRRPRRPRRPRRPRPRPRPRPRERNRRORRPRRPWRRPRPNRRRERRRORLRWR

5,393
16,452
9,658
19,055
7,042
8,459
5,117
13,681
11,606
8,939
10,792
8,360
9,326
39,892
9,445
10,362
3,372
156,101
5,558
9,242
18,624
11,133
6,176
11,133
9,288
10,401
3,335
20,939
13,867
9,226
6,628
13,175



MEPS HC-067B 2002 PAGE: 20
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

DATE: August 12, 2004
NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
DENTOTHX EDITED DENTOTHR 25.0 CHAR 142 166
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

CHECK HEALOF PULLED TEETH 1 3,049
CHECK IMPRESSIONS 1 11,143
CHECK SPLINT 1 8,493
CHECKED CRACKED TOOTH 1 17,352
CHECKED FRONT TEETH 1 4,918
CHECKED MOLDING 1 2,975
CHECKED TOOTH 1 7,002
CHECKING MOUTH MATURING 1 2,182
CHEMOTHERP 1 12,671
CHILD FRIGHTENED, NO WORK 1 4,734
CHILD WOULD NOT COOPERATE 1 5,099
CHIP IN TOOTH SEALED 1 10,632
CHIPPED TOOTH FILED 1 13,069
CHIPPED TOOTH FIXED 1 8,728
CKING BITE 1 10,450
CODE BUILDUP WITH PINS 1 9,568
COMPLAIN ABOUT TOOTH 1 10,906
CONFERENCE 1 8,291
CONSOLTATION TO HAVE WISD 1 9,672
CONSULATION ONLY 1 5,083
CONSULT FOR COSMETICS 1 10,039
CONSULT RE: CHIP TOOTH 1 15,296
CONSULTATION 6 50,050
CONSULTATION/EVALUATION 1 7,243
CORE BUILD-UP 1 8,862
CORE BUILDUP 1 3,372
CORE BUILDUP/PINS 1 10,679
COUNSULTATION 1 10,266
CRACK 2ND MOLAR LFT BACK 1 6,304
CRACK TOOTH 1 882
CROWN BUILD UP 1 15,053
CROWN BUILD UP W/PINS 1 5,711

(CONT*D ON NEXT PAGE)



NAME

DENTOTHX

DATE:

MEPS HC-067B 2002
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

August 12, 2004

DESCRIPTION

EDITED DENTOTHR

FORMAT

TYPE START

VALUE

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

CROWN BUILDUP

DENTAL CARE

DENTAL IMPRESSION
DENTAL IMPRESSIONS
DENTAL NIGHTGUARDS
DENTAL TREATMENT

DENTAL WORK REPAIR
DESENSITIZING
DESENSITIZING RESIN
DIAGNOSTIC CASTS

DID MODEL OF GUMS FOR DEN
DOING ALOT OF DENT WRK
DONT KNOW

DR

DURA FLOW & MOUTH GUARD
EMERGENCY TOOTHACHE
ENAMELPLASTY

ENTERED IN ERROR

ER CALL

EXAMED

EXAMINAT ION

EXPOSED ROOT TREATMENT
FILED A TOOTH

FILED A TOOTH DOWN
FILED FRONT TEETH DOWN
FILED ROUGH SPOT

FILED TEETH

FILED TOOTH

FILING FOR BITE CORRECTIO
FILL CROWN DOWN

FIRST FITTING

FITTED FOR A MOUTH GUARD
(CONT*D ON NEXT PAGE)

UNWEIGHTED

PAGE: 21

END

166

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

RPRRPRRPRRPRRPRRPRPRPRRRRERRPRNRRRRPRRPRRPRRPRRRRERRERRRRERNR

5,461
20,837
6,857
6,857
2,369
10,418
20,964
24,586
8,926
7,109
3,094
0
3,704
3,514
6,516
6,762
11,880
3,673
9,949
12,544
10,906
9,044
4,120
6,032
10,286
6,982
9,445
11,537
11,113
9,056
3,577
7,765



NAME

DENTOTHX

DATE:

MEPS HC-067B 2002
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

August 12, 2004

DESCRIPTION

EDITED DENTOTHR

VALUE

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

FITTED FOR BITE PLATE
FITTED FOR NIGHT GUARD
FITTING FOR MOUTHGUARD
FITTING FOR OPPOSITE SIDE
FITTING OF APPLIANCE

FIX CHIP AGAIN

FIXED CHIPPED TOOTH

FLAT FEE

FLZ

FOLLOW UOP

FOLLOW UP

FOLLOW UP BROKEN TOOTH
FOLLOW UP CARE

FOLLOW UP POST OP

FOLLOW UP TROUBLE APPLIAN
FOLLOW UP VISIT

FOLLOW UP/DISCHARGE
FOLLOW-UP

FOLLOW-UP LOOSE TOOTH
FOLLOW-UP POST OP

GLUED PERMANENT PARTIAL
GRIND DOWN TOOTH
GRINDING DOWN FILLINGS
GROUND DOWN TOOTH

GROUND OF TOOTH

GUARD OCCLUSAL

HAD TOOTH PUT BACK IN
HERPST APPLIANCE REMOVED
IMPREESION OF TOOTH
IMPRESS ION

IMPRESSION FOR APPLIANCE
IMPRESSIONS

(CONT*D ON NEXT PAGE)

FORMAT

TYPE START

UNWEIGHTED

PAGE: 22

END

166

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

[y

[y

WRUORRPRRPRRPRPRPRRPRRREPRERRERNRNRRPRRPRPWRRRUORRRRRR

20,939
9,068
7,556
7,037

14,960

10,632

54,699

12,639
2,136

11,065

79,893
2,957
8,889
3,263

14,960

13,758
2,129

44,683
5,691
3,263

10,141
8,251

11,113
4,819
9,547

10,654
6,489
3,394
7,673

60,282

14,960

115,367



MEPS HC-067B 2002 PAGE: 23
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

DATE: August 12, 2004

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END

DENTOTHX EDITED DENTOTHR 25.0 CHAR 142 166
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
IMPRESSIONS FOR TEETH 1 6,754
IMPRESSIONS OF BROKEN TOO 1 12,003
IN ERROR 1 11,226
INFECTION 1 6,822
INFECTION CONTINUING 1 6,822
INSTALL POST 1 22,328
JUST CHECKED FOR PAIN 1 9,781
KIDDIE PARTIAL 1 7,309
LANQU TOOTH 1 9,532
LEFT WITHOUT SEEING DENTI 1 6,431
MADE APPOINTMENT BY PHONE 1 5,556
MADE IMPRESSION 1 11,143
MADE IMPRESSIONS 2 7,487
MADE MOLDS FOR FALSE TEET 1 0
MAINTENANCE & ADJUSTMENT 1 12,004
MEDICAL 1 7,528
MISSCHEDULED APPT 1 15,752
MOLD OF MOUTH 1 1,742
MOLD TAKEN OF MOUTH 1 12,195
MOLDING 2 6,552
MOLDING FOR RETAINER 1 0
MOLDING OF TEETH 1 9,985
MOLDINGS FOR MOUTH 1 13,002
MOLDS 3 19,204
MOLDS OF TEETH 1 10,039
MOUTH GUARD 3 13,758
MOUTH PIECE 1 8,476
MOUTHGAURD 1 8,281
MOUTHGUARD 1 7,556
NIGHT GUARD 1 18,032
NIGHT GUARD ADJUSTMENT 2 9,426
NIGHT GUARD FITTING 1 4,713

(CONT*D ON NEXT PAGE)



NAME

DENTOTHX

DATE:

MEPS HC-067B 2002
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

August 12, 2004

DESCRIPTION

EDITED DENTOTHR

FORMAT

TYPE START

VALUE

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

NIGHT GUARD IMPRESSION
NIGHT GUARD REFITTING
NIGHT MOUTH GUARD
NIGHTGUARD

NO WORK

NOTHING DONE

NOTHONG

NOV I CANE

NOVICANE SHOTS
OCCLUSAL GUARD
OCCLUSAL GUARDS

ORAL CANCER CHECK

ORAL HYGIENE INSTRUCTION
PACKED WHERE TOOTH WAS
PACKING

PAIN - REFERRAL TO ENDODO
PAIN TREATMENT

PAINFUL MOLAR
PALLIATIVE TX

PATCHED BROKEN TOOTH
PHONE CALL

PHONE CALL FOR APT.
PHONE CONSULTATION
PHYSICAL

PICK UP FLOURIDE TEATMENT
PLACED THE CROWNS IN
POST

POST AND BUILDUP

POST IN OLD TOOTH

POST OP CHECK UP

POST OP FOLLOW UP
POST-OP FOLLOWUP
(CONT*D ON NEXT PAGE)

UNWEIGHTED

PAGE: 24

END

166

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

RPNRRPRRPRRPRRPRPRPRPRRRERRPRRORRPRRNRRRRRERRERRRRRRR

4,713
4,713
17,071
14,460
2,652
2,953
10,173
11,146
11,146
12,521
14,460
17,352
17,347
3,589
3,589
5,480
115,046
27,224
28,544
15,053
7,216
10,776
15,701
11,221
20,758
5,724
2,833
3,813
22,328
12,528
23,148
0



NAME

DENTOTHX

DATE:

MEPS HC-067B 2002
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

August 12, 2004

DESCRIPTION

EDITED DENTOTHR

FORMAT

TYPE START

VALUE

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

POST-OP VISIT

PREP FOR 2ND 1

PREP FOR 4PERM. CAPS
PRESCRIBE ANTIBIOTIC
PRESCRIBED ANTIBIOTIC
PRESCRIPTION

PREVENTED CAVATIS/BK TEET
PROGRAM CANDIDATE CHECK
PROSTHODONTICS
PROSTHODONTIST

REATTACH BROKEN TOOTH
RECONSTRUCT TEETH
RECONSTRUCT TOOTH
RECONSTRUCT ION

RED PLAQUE INDICATOR
REDOING DENTAL WORK
REFER TO SURGICARE
REFERED TO SPECIALIST
REFERRAL TO ENDODONTIST
REFERRAL TO ORAL SURGEON
REFERRED TO DR

REMOVAL OF STITCHES
REMOVAL OF SUTURES
REMOVAL UPPER L.BRIDGE
REMOVALE OF STICTHES
REMOVE BRACES

REMOVE BROKEN CAP

REMOVE CAP

REMOVE PACKING

REMOVE STITCHES & PACKING
REMOVE SUTURES

REMOVE VINNERS FRONT TEET
(CONT*D ON NEXT PAGE)

UNWEIGHTED

PAGE: 25

END

166

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

RPRRPNRRPRRPRPRPRRPRARRRRRRRRRPRRPRRRRRERRERRRRRRR

10,266
13,370
9,578
4,588
10,003
7,396
10,524
14,634
15,781
15,781
5,964
11,534
11,534
11,067
14,813
20,964
6,109
3,335
13,128
8,831
14,106
26,804
9,020
4,387
15,580
4,236
0
8,137
31,085
0
4,811
5,254



MEPS HC-067B 2002 PAGE: 26
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

DATE: August 12, 2004

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END

DENTOTHX EDITED DENTOTHR 25.0 CHAR 142 166
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
REMOVED BRIDGE/ IMPRESSION 1 8,066
REMOVED STICHES 1 3,973
REMOVED STITCHES 7 71,495
REPAIR BITE IN FRONT TEET 1 6,304
REPAIR OF 4 TEETH 1 5,778
REPAIRED TOOTH W/CEMENT 1 6,975
REPARED CHIPPED TOOTH 1 2,145
REPLACED RETAINER 1 11,860
RESIN 1 8,111
RESTRUCTURE TOOTH 1 6,839
RING TO SEPARATE TEETH 1 2,018
RMOVED GROWTH INSIDE MOUT 1 6,034
RPR CHIPPED L.MOLAR 1 9,849
SAME TREATMENT AS 9/04 1 9,660
SANDED BOTTOM TEETH 1 5,077
SANDED TEETH SURFACE 1 9,600
SEALANT 1 12,335
SEAT THE CROWN 1 11,578
SECOND OPINION 2 7,513
SEDATION 1 7,702
SENT TO HOSP FOR MRI 1 11,204
SET UP APPOINTMENT 1 3,682
SMOOTH THE TOOTH 5/16/02 1 4,794
SMOOTHING FILLING 1 15,864
SMOOTHING TEETH 1 4,794
SOFT TISS & BONE GRAFTS 1 5,387
SOMETHING STUCK IN TOOTH 1 4,988
SORE ON MOUTH 1 5,419
SORE ROOF OF MOUTH 1 13,448
SPACER 3 42,261
SPLINT 3 34,848
SPLINT FOR LOOSE TOOTH 1 5,691

(CONT*D ON NEXT PAGE)



MEPS HC-067B 2002 PAGE: 27
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK
DATE: August 12, 2004
NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
DENTOTHX EDITED DENTOTHR 25.0 CHAR 142 166
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
STITCH REMOVAL 2 15,483
STITCHES IN GUMS REMOVED 1 9,544
STITCHES OUT 1 4,978
STITCHES PULLED OUT 1 9,584
STITCHES REMOVED 6 69,134
STITCHES REMOVED/PREV 1 5,847
STUDY MODEL 1 8,493
SURFACE RESIN POSTERIOR 1 8,777
SUTURES REMOVED 1 10,750
TAKE OUT STICHES 1 12,045
TAKING DENTAL IMPRESSIONS 1 8,291
TAKING MOLDS 2 8,804
TEETH GRINDING-MOUTHGUARD 1 5,432
TEETH WHITENED 1 9,326
TEETH WHITENING 1 9,326
TEETHGUARD 1 7,556
TELEPHONE CONSULTATION 1 5,914
TEMP CAP 1 5,558
TEMP FIX BROKEN TOOTH 1 15,053
TEMP .BRIDGE 1 7,915
TEMPORARY FILLING FIX 1 6,246
TEMPORARY FILLING/CROWN 1 11,465
TEMPORARY TOOTH FIXTURE 1 2,664
THERAPY ON MOLAR 1 19,005
TO FIX THE CHIPPED TOOTH 1 4,586
TONGUE CLIPPED 1 8,968
TOOK EDGE OFF FILLING 1 9,242
TOOK IMPRESS=CROWN 1 8,952
TOOK IMPRESSIONS OFTEETH 1 11,204
TOOK MEASUREMENTS 1 3,515
TOOK OUT STITCHES 1 7,114
TOOK STICHES OUT 1 8,487

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)



MEPS HC-067B 2002 PAGE: 28
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK
DATE: August 12, 2004
NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
DENTOTHX EDITED DENTOTHR 25.0 CHAR 142 166
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
TOOTH ACHE 2 12,767
TOOTH ACHE (WENT AWAY) 1 5,867
TOOTH BUILD UP 1 4,625
TOOTH CRACKED 1 8,351
TOOTH GRINDING 2 17,243
TOOTH GROUND DOWN 2 23,565
TOOTH INFECTION 1 1,213
TOOTH WAS SPLIT 1 4,254
TOOTHACHE 2 22,775
TOTAL TREATMENT 1 10,418
TREATMENT FOR PAIN 1 6,590
TREATMENT OF SORE 1 10,231
TUMOR 2 15,199
UNKNOWN 1 8,713
UNKNOWN GLAND GROWTH 1 7,553
UNKNOWN SERVICES 1 8,713
UNRERPAIRABLE TOOTH 1 3,514
UPPER & LOWER IMPRESSIONS 1 13,258
VENEERS 1 6,374
WHITENING 1 8,829
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
DENTOTHR OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES 25.0 CHAR 167 191
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
-1 INAPPLICABLE 34,548 303,040,825
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 2 25,710
1 PARTIAL PLATE 1 7,802
14 2 15,671
1ST FITTING OF PERM. BRID 1 11,227

(CONT*D ON NEXT PAGE)



MEPS HC-067B 2002 PAGE: 29
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

DATE: August 12, 2004

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END

DENTOTHR OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES 25.0 CHAR 167 191
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
2 2 14,063
2 TEMP_.REPLACEMENT TEETH 1 2,164
2ND FITTING FOR BITE BLOC 1 7,765
91 5 62,251
AAPLIANCE 1 5,484
ADDED TOOTH TO PARTICAL 1 10,192
ADJUST NIGHT GUARD 1 4,713
ADJUSTED BITE 1 15,698
ADJUSTED DENTURES 1 4,240
ADJUSTMENT DENTURES 1 4,401
ADVICE ON SOUTURES 1 8,993
AMALGAM 2 SURFACES 1 6,722
ANALGESIA 1 10,152
ANIBIOTICS 1 5,393
APICOECTOMY/PERIRADIC 1 8,669
APPLIANCE 3 16,452
APPLY ARESTIN 1 8,167
ATTEMPTED ANESTHETIC 1 9,658
ATTEMPTED FILLING 3 19,055
BAD TOOTH 1 7,042
BITE ADJUSTMENT 1 8,459
BITE CONSULTATION 1 5,117
BITE CORRECTED 1 13,681
BITE GRUARD 1 11,606
BITE GUARD 2 8,939
BITEWING CHECK 1 10,792
BITEWINGS, PROPHYLAXIS 1 10,572
BLEACHED 1 8,360
BLEACHED TEETH 1 9,326
BLEACHING 3 39,892
BONDING 3 25,594
BONE TRANSPLANT 1 17,802

(CONT*D ON NEXT PAGE)



NAME

DENTOTHR

DESCRIPTION

OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES

MEPS HC-067B 2002
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

August 12, 2004

FORMAT

TYPE START

VALUE

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

BRACE ADJUSTMENTS
BRACES

BRACES ADJUSTMENT
BRACES ADJUSTMENTS
BRACES FIRST EXAM
BRACES OFF

BRACES- INFO

BRIDGE

BRIDGE IMPRESSION
BRIDGE PREPARATION
BRIDGE PUT IN

BRIDGE WORK

BROKE TOOTH

BROKEN MOLAR

BROKEN TEMP. TOOTH
BROKEN TOOTH

BROKEN TOOTH REPAIR
BUILD UP CHIPPED TOOTH
BUILD UP FOR CAP

BUILD UP OF TOOTH
BUILD UP TOOTH FOR CAP
BUILDUP

BUILT UP TOOTH FOR CAP
CALL FOR AN APPOINTMENT
CALLED FOR COST INFO
CANCOR SOURS

CAP TOOTH

CAST FOR BITE PLATE
CAST FOR TEETH
CAVITY/NOT FILL
CEMENTED BROKEN TOOTH
CHANGE WIRES

(CONT*D ON NEXT PAGE)

UNWEIGHTED

PAGE: 30

END

191

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

RPRRPRRPRPNRPRRPRPRPRPRENRRNORRPRRPRWRRRRERRERROROR

13,296
58,486
14,599
39,888
8,563
9,006
3,504
4,796
15,475
18,578
16,315
46,424
9,445
10,362
3,372
156,101
30,245
5,558
9,242
18,624
11,133
6,176
11,133
9,288
10,401
3,335
21,476
20,939
13,867
9,226
6,628
14,599



MEPS HC-067B 2002 PAGE: 31
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

DATE: August 12, 2004

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END

DENTOTHR OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES 25.0 CHAR 167 191
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
CHECK CAP 1 6,796
CHECK CROWNS 1 5,644
CHECK CROZATS 1 13,175
CHECK FILLING 1 10,606
CHECK GUMS 1 4,101
CHECK HEALOF PULLED TEETH 1 3,049
CHECK IMPRESSIONS 1 11,143
CHECK SPLINT 1 8,493
CHECK UP 1 10,572
CHECKED CRACKED TOOTH 1 17,352
CHECKED FRONT TEETH 1 4,918
CHECKED MOLDING 1 2,975
CHECKED TOOTH 1 7,002
CHECKING MOUTH MATURING 1 2,182
CHEMOTHERP 1 12,671
CHILD FRIGHTENED, NO WORK 1 4,734
CHILD WOULD NOT COOPERATE 1 5,099
CHIP IN TOOTH SEALED 1 10,632
CHIPPED TOOTH 8 86,130
CHIPPED TOOTH FILED 2 15,354
CHIPPED TOOTH FIXED 1 8,728
CHIPPED TOOTH REPAIRED 1 7,525
CKING BITE 1 10,450
CLEAN GUMS 1 1,842
CODE BUILDUP WITH PINS 1 9,568
COMPLAIN ABOUT TOOTH 1 10,906
COMPLETE RESTORATION 1 4,819
COMPOSITE 1 SURFACE 1 11,578
COMPOSITE RESIN 1 0
CONFERENCE 1 8,291
CONSOLTATION TO HAVE WISD 1 9,672
CONSULATION ONLY 1 5,083

(CONT*D ON NEXT PAGE)



MEPS HC-067B 2002 PAGE: 32
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

DATE: August 12, 2004

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END

DENTOTHR OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES 25.0 CHAR 167 191
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
CONSULT FOR COSMETICS 1 10,039
CONSULT FOR ROOT CANAL 1 10,732
CONSULT RE: CHIP TOOTH 1 15,296
CONSULTATION 6 50,050
CONSULTATION FOR BRACE 1 9,918
CONSULTATION FOR BRACES 1 9,918
CONSULTATION/EVALUATION 1 7,243
CORE BUILD-UP 1 8,862
CORE BUILDUP 1 3,372
CORE BUILDUP/PINS 1 10,679
COUNSULTATION 1 10,266
CRACK 2ND MOLAR LFT BACK 1 6,304
CRACK TOOTH 1 882
CROWN ADJUSTMENT 1 5,085
CROWN BUILD UP 1 15,053
CROWN BUILD UP W/PINS 1 5,711
CROWN BUILDUP 1 5,461
CROWN CEMENTED BACK IN 1 9,642
CROWN PREP 2 15,918
CROWN REGLUDED BACK ON 1 5,892
CROWN REPAIR 1 8,784
DEBRIDEMENT 2 18,648
DEEP CLEANING 2 24,584
DEEP ROOT CLEANING 1 9,293
DEEP SCALING 1 10,122
DENTAL CARE 2 20,837
DENTAL IMPRESSION 1 6,857
DENTAL IMPRESSIONS 1 6,857
DENTAL NIGHTGUARDS 1 2,369
DENTAL PLATES MADE 1 8,584
DENTAL TREATMENT 1 10,418
DENTAL WORK REPAIR 1 20,964

(CONT*D ON NEXT PAGE)



NAME

DENTOTHR

DATE:

MEPS HC-067B 2002
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

August 12, 2004

DESCRIPTION

OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES

VALUE

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

DENTURE ADJUSTMENT
DENTURE FITTINGS
DENTURE IMPRESSIONS
DENTURE REPAIR
DESENSITIZING
DESENSITIZING RESIN
DIAGNOSTIC CASTS

DID MODEL OF GUMS FOR DEN
DOING ALOT OF DENT WRK
DONT KNOW

DR

DRY SOCKET

DRY SOCKET TREATMENT
DURA FLOW & MOUTH GUARD
EMERGENCY TOOTHACHE
ENAMELPLASTY
ENDODONTICS

ENTERED IN ERROR

ER CALL

EXAMED

EXAMINAT ION

EXPANDER

EXPOSED ROOT TREATMENT
FILED A TOOTH

FILED A TOOTH DOWN
FILED CHIPPED TOOTH
FILED FRONT TEETH DOWN
FILED ROUGH SPOT

FILED TEETH

FILED TOOTH

FILING CHIPPED TOOTH
FILING FOR BITE CORRECTIO
(CONT*D ON NEXT PAGE)

FORMAT

TYPE START

UNWEIGHTED

PAGE: 33

END

191

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

RPRRPRRPRRPRPNRPRRPRRRRPRPRERNRRPRRRPRRPIAMRRRRERRERRERRERREREN

16,970
3,973
10,662
10,420
24,586
8,926
7,109
3,094
0
3,704
3,514
47,941
16,125
6,516
6,762
11,880
5,552
3,673
9,949
12,544
10,906
13,361
9,044
4,120
6,032
7,842
10,286
6,982
9,445
11,537
3,217
11,113



NAME

DENTOTHR

DATE:

MEPS HC-067B 2002
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

August 12, 2004

DESCRIPTION

OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES

VALUE

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

FILL CROWN DOWN

FINAL PREP ROOT CANAL
FINISHED ROOT CANAL
FIRST FITTING

FITTED CROWN

FITTED FOR A MOUTH GUARD
FITTED FOR BITE PLATE
FITTED FOR DENTURES
FITTED FOR NIGHT GUARD
FITTING CAP/DEFECT THOUGH
FITTING FOR CROWN
FITTING FOR DENTURES
FITTING FOR MOUTHGUARD
FITTING FOR OPPOSITE SIDE
FITTING FOR PARTIAL
FITTING FOR THE PARTIAL
FITTING OF APPLIANCE
FITTING OF BRIDGE
FITTINGS FOR CAPS
FITTINGS FOR CROWN
FITTINGS FOR DENTURES
FIX CAP

FIX CHIP AGAIN

FIX TEMPORARY CAP

FIXED 4-16 FILLING
FIXED BRIDGE

FIXED CHIPPED TOOTH
FLAT FEE

FLZ

FOLLOW FROM SURGERY
FOLLOW UOP

FOLLOW UP

(CONT*D ON NEXT PAGE)

FORMAT

TYPE START

UNWEIGHTED

PAGE: 34

END

191

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

[y

WRRPRRPRRURPRRPRRPRRPRRREPREPRERNRNRRPRRPRNRRRRERRERRRRRRR

9,056
4,745
3,622
3,577
8,952
7,765
20,939
10,816
9,068
9,108
3,622
8,764
7,556
7,037
10,557
17,930
14,960
8,461
2,715
7,037
3,514
12,227
10,632
5,669
14,869
19,822
54,699
12,639
2,136
17,220
11,065
79,893



NAME

DENTOTHR

DATE:

MEPS HC-067B 2002
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

August 12, 2004

DESCRIPTION

OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES

FORMAT

TYPE START

VALUE

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

FOLLOW UP
FOLLOW UP
FOLLOW UP
FOLLOW UP
FOLLOW UP
FOLLOW UP
FOLLOW UP
FOLLOW UP
FOLLOW UP
FOLLOW UP
FOLLOW UP
FOLLOW UP
FOLLOW UP
FOLLOW UP
FOLLOW UP
FOLLOW UP
FOLLOW UP
FOLLOW UP
FOLLOW UP

AFTER PULLED
AFTER SURGERY
AFTR SURGERY
BROKEN TOOTH
CARE

FROM EXTRATION
FROM SURGERY

OF ROOT CANAL
ON A PLATE

ON CAP

ON CROWN

ON EXTRACTION
ON SURGERY

POST OP

SURGERY

TO FIT PARTIALS
TO SURGERY
TROUBLE APPLIAN
VISIT

FOLLOW UP/DISCHARGE
FOLLOW UP/SURGERY

FOLLOW-UP
FOLLOW-UP
FOLLOW-UP
FOLLOW-UP
FOLLOW-UP
FOLLOW-UP
FOLLOW-UP
FOLLOW-UP
FOLLOW-UP
FOLLOW-UP
FOLLOW-UP

LOOSE TOOTH

OF CROWN

ON EXTRACTIONS
POST OP
RE-EXTRACTOION
ROOT CANAL
ROOTCANAL

TO EXTRACTION
TO SURGERY
TOOTH EXTRACTIO

(CONT*D ON NEXT PAGE)

UNWEIGHTED

PAGE: 35

END

191

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

RPNRRPRRPRPRPRPRPREPNRPREPNRNRPORWRRPRPRPRENRRRWORR

8,737
19,590
58,771

2,957

8,889

6,330
23,254

5,990

5,490
17,737
14,937
11,970
27,769

3,263
24,095

1,942
25,801
14,960
13,758

2,129

6,557
44,683

5,691

5,732
14,909

3,263

4,062
12,036
12,036

8,311
24,831

3,263



MEPS HC-067B 2002 PAGE: 36
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

DATE: August 12, 2004

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END

DENTOTHR OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES 25.0 CHAR 167 191
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
FOLLOW-UP/EXTRACTIONS 1 7,645
FOLLOWUP FOR EXTRACTION 1 6,631
FOLLOWUP ON ORTHODONTICS 1 4,610
FOLLOWUP ROOT CANAL 1 12,998
FOLLOWUP TO EXTRACTIONS 1 12,096
FOLLOWUP TO ROOT CANAL 1 3,474
FOLLOWUP TO SURGERY 2 31,503
FOR BRACES 1 11,333
FORMING DENTURES 1 7,444
FRENECTOMY 1 5,128
GINGIVECTOMY/GI 1 8,679
GLUED PERMANENT PARTIAL 1 10,141
GRIND DOWN TOOTH 1 8,251
GRINDING DOWN FILLINGS 1 11,113
GROUND DOWN TOOTH 1 4,819
GROUND OF TOOTH 1 9,547
GUARD OCCLUSAL 1 10,654
GUM GRAFT 1 9,029
GUM POCKET IRRIGATION 1 9,073
GUM SURGERY/SAVE TEETH 1 4,618
GUM TRANSPLANT 1 7,331
GUM TREATMENT 1 1,021
GUMS TREATED 1 11,530
HAD TOOTH PUT BACK IN 1 6,489
HERPST APPLIANCE REMOVED 1 3,394
IMPLANT POST 1 7,070
IMPLANT POST WORK 1 7,070
IMPLANT REMOVAL 1 18,143
IMPREESION OF TOOTH 1 7,673
IMPRESSION 5 60,282
IMPRESSION FOR APPLIANCE 1 14,960
IMPRESSION FOR CROWN 1 10,472

(CONT*D ON NEXT PAGE)



MEPS HC-067B 2002 PAGE: 37
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

DATE: August 12, 2004

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END

DENTOTHR OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES 25.0 CHAR 167 191
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
IMPRESSION FOR DENTURES 2 9,352
IMPRESSION FOR PARTIAL 1 1,759
IMPRESSIONS 13 115,367
IMPRESSIONS FOR DENTURES 1 5,199
IMPRESSIONS FOR TEETH 1 6,754
IMPRESSIONS OF BROKEN TOO 1 12,003
IN ERROR 1 11,226
INFECTION 1 6,822
INFECTION CONTINUING 1 6,822
INSTALL POST 1 22,328
IRRIGATION 1 9,466
IRRIGATION OF GUMS 1 2,851
IRRIGAT ION/GUMS 1 2,851
JAW WIRING FOLLOW UP 1 7,865
JUST CHECKED FOR PAIN 1 9,781
KIDDIE PARTIAL 1 7,309
LAMINATE 4 FRONT TEETH 1 8,572
LANQU TOOTH 1 9,532
LEFT WITHOUT SEEING DENTI 1 6,431
MADE APPOINTMENT BY PHONE 1 5,556
MADE IMPRESSION 1 11,143
MADE IMPRESSIONS 2 7,487
MADE MOLD FOR CROWN 1 6,988
MADE MOLDS FOR FALSE TEET 1 0
MAINTENANCE & ADJUSTMENT 1 12,004
MEASURE FOR DENTURES 1 6,698
MEASUREMENT FOR CROWN 1 5,531
MEASURING GUMS 1 5,089
MEDICAL 1 7,528
MISSCHEDULED APPT 1 15,752
MOLD FOR CROWNS 1 5,261
MOLD OF MOUTH 1 1,742

(CONT*D ON NEXT PAGE)



NAME

DENTOTHR

DESCRIPTION

OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES

MEPS HC-067B 2002
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

August 12, 2004

FORMAT

TYPE START

VALUE

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

MOLD TAKEN OF MOUTH
MOLDED FOR THE CROWN
MOLDING

MOLDING FOR RETAINER
MOLDING OF TEETH
MOLDINGS FOR MOUTH
MOLDS

MOLDS FOR BRACES
MOLDS OF TEETH
MONTHLY BRACES CHECK
MOUTH GUARD

MOUTH PIECE
MOUTHGAURD
MOUTHGUARD

MUCAS SEAL REMOVED
NIGHT GUARD

NIGHT GUARD ADJUSTMENT
NIGHT GUARD FITTING
NIGHT GUARD IMPRESSION
NIGHT GUARD REFITTING
NIGHT MOUTH GUARD
NIGHTGUARD

NO WORK

NOTHING DONE

NOTHONG

NOVICANE

NOVICANE SHOTS
OCCLUSAL GUARD
OCCLUSAL GUARDS

ONST FOR BRACES

ORAL CANCER CHECK

ORAL HYGIENE INSTRUCTION

(CONT*D ON NEXT PAGE)

UNWEIGHTED

PAGE: 38

END

191

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

NRRPRRPRRPRRPRRPRPRPRRRRERREPRRERNRRPRRPRRPRPWORRPRRPRWORRRERNRR

12,195
2,380
6,552

0
9,985

13,002

19,204
6,549

10,039

12,004

13,758
8,476
8,281
7,556
9,579

18,032
9,426
4,713
4,713
4,713

17,071

14,460
2,652
2,953

10,173

11,146

11,146

12,521

14,460

0

17,352

17,347



NAME

DENTOTHR

DATE:

MEPS HC-067B 2002
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

August 12, 2004

DESCRIPTION

OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES

FORMAT

TYPE START

VALUE

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

ORAL SURGERY FOLLOW UP
ORTHODONTIC IMPRESSIONS
PACKED WHERE TOOTH WAS
PACKING

PAIN - REFERRAL TO ENDODO
PAIN TREATMENT

PAINFUL MOLAR

PALLIATIVE TX

PARTIAL ROOT CANAL
PATCHED BROKEN TOOTH
PERIODONTAL PROBING
PHONE CALL

PHONE CALL FOR APT.
PHONE CONSULTATION
PHYSICAL

PICK UP FLOURIDE TEATMENT
PILIMARY WORK FOR BRIDGE
PLACED THE CROWNS IN
PLATE

PLATE IMPRESSIONS
PORCELINE VENEERS

POST

POST AND BUILDUP

POST IMPLANT

POST IN OLD TOOTH

POST OP CHECK UP

POST OP FOLLOW UP
POST-EXTRACTION FOLLOWUP
POST-OP FOLLOWUP

POST-OP VISIT

POSTERIOR COMPOSITE
POSTING CORE/ROOT CANAL
(CONT*D ON NEXT PAGE)

UNWEIGHTED

PAGE: 39

END

191

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

RPRRPRRPRPRNRPRRPRPRRRREPRARRRRRRPRRRPRRRLRRORRRRR

16,801
5,734
3,589
3,589
5,480

115,046

27,224

28,544

11,439

15,053

14,267
7,216

10,776

15,701

11,221

20,758

11,530
5,724

41,510

10,378

10,987
2,833
3,813
7,070

22,328

12,528

23,148

12,103

0

10,266
9,985

11,578



NAME

DENTOTHR

DESCRIPTION

OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES

MEPS HC-067B 2002
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

August 12, 2004

FORMAT

TYPE START

VALUE

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

POSTOP F/UP

PRELIMINARY BRIDGE WK
PREP FOR 2 CROWNS

PREP FOR 2ND 1

PREP FOR 4PERM. CAPS
PREP FOR CROWN

PREP FOR ROOT CANAL

PREP FOR VENEERS
PREPARATION FOR CROWN
PREPARE FOR CAP/DRILLING
PREPARE FOR CROWN
PREPARED TOOTH FOR CROWN
PRESCRIBE ANTIBIOTIC
PRESCRIBED ANTIBIOTIC
PRESCRIPTION

PREVENTED CAVATIS/BK TEET

PROGRAM CANDIDATE CHECK
PROPHY ADULT
PROSTHODONTICS
PROSTHODONTIST
PULPOTOMY

PUPOTOMY

PUT A TOOTH SEPARATOR
PUT PALETTE-SPREADER IN
PUT POST IN & CROWN ON
PUTTING IN SPACERS

RE REPAIR CHIPPED TOOTH
REATTACH BROKEN TOOTH
REATTACHED SPACER
RECEMENT A CROWN
RECEMENTED CROWN
RECIEVED PARTIAL
(CONT*D ON NEXT PAGE)

UNWEIGHTED

PAGE: 40

END

191

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

RPRRPRRPRRPRRPRRPRPRPRRRRRPRRRPRRPRRPRRPRRPRPRPREPREPRENWRRREREN

10,774
18,578
0
13,370
9,578
37,949
11,659
10,987
10,289
9,108
20,964
11,535
4,588
10,003
7,396
10,524
14,634
8,005
15,781
15,781
14,477
3,268
2,472
15,752
7,182
15,752
15,240
5,964
4,341
11,998
11,170
12,195



NAME

DENTOTHR

DATE:

MEPS HC-067B 2002
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

August 12, 2004

DESCRIPTION

OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES

FORMAT

TYPE START

VALUE

(CONT*D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
RECONSTRUCT TEETH
RECONSTRUCT TOOTH
RECONSTRUCT ION

RED PLAQUE INDICATOR
REDOING DENTAL WORK

REFER TO SURGICARE
REFERED TO SPECIALIST
REFERRAL TO ENDODONTIST
REFERRAL TO ORAL SURGEON
REFERRED TO DR

REGLUE A CROWN

REISIN

RELINE OF LOWER PARTIAL
REMOVAL OF BRACES

REMOVAL OF IMPACTED TEETH
REMOVAL OF STITCHES
REMOVAL OF SUTURES
REMOVAL UPPER L.BRIDGE
REMOVALE OF STICTHES
REMOVE BRACES

REMOVE BROKEN CAP

REMOVE CAP

REMOVE PACKING

REMOVE STITCHES & PACKING
REMOVE SUTURES

REMOVE VINNERS FRONT TEET
REMOVED BRIDGE/ IMPRESSION
REMOVED STICHES

REMOVED STITCHES
REPACKING OF GUM SURGERY
REPAIR BITE IN FRONT TEET
REPAIR BROKEN TOOTH
(CONT*D ON NEXT PAGE)

UNWEIGHTED

PAGE: 41

END

191

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

NRRNRPRRPRPRPRNRRRRRRARRRRRRRRERRERRRRRR

11,534
11,534
11,067
14,813
20,964
6,109
3,335
13,128
8,831
14,106
3,862
15,326
2,693
5,244
5,937
26,804
9,020
4,387
15,580
4,236
0
8,137
31,085
0

4,811
5,254
8,066
3,973
71,495
14,960
6,304
21,489



NAME

DENTOTHR

DESCRIPTION

OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES

MEPS HC-067B 2002
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

August 12, 2004

FORMAT

TYPE START

VALUE

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

REPAIR CAP

REPAIR CHIP TOOTH
REPAIR CHIPPED TOOTH
REPAIR CROWN

REPAIR OF 4 TEETH
REPAIR OF BROKEN CROWN
REPAIR OF BROKEN TOOTH
REPAIR OF CAP

REPAIR OF CRACKED TOOTH
REPAIR OF DENTURES
REPAIR RETAINER

REPAIR TO CRACKED TEETH
REPAIRE VENEERS
REPAIRED A CHIPED TOOTH
REPAIRED BROKEN TOOTH
REPAIRED CHIPPED TOOTH
REPAIRED ENAMEL
REPAIRED FILLING
REPAIRED ROOT CANAL
REPAIRED TOOTH W/CEMENT
REPARED CHIPPED TOOTH
REPLACE FILL W PORCELEIN
REPLACE PACKING ON GUM
REPLACED CROWN

REPLACED RETAINER
RESEATING CROWN

RESIN

RESIN & DESENCITIZING
RESIN 3 SURFACES

RESIN 3+ SURFACES

RESIN FILL/1

RESIN FILLER

(CONT*D ON NEXT PAGE)

UNWEIGHTED

PAGE: 42

END

191

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

RPRRPRRPRRPORRPRRRRRRRRRRPRRRPRRPRRRRRRERERRRRLRORR

20,160
12,641
38,311
12,768
5,778
6,990
4,794
20,160
11,812
8,299
3,335
5,778
10,626
5,021
2,882
6,975
4,838
8,978
6,291
6,975
2,145
8,034
14,960
11,706
11,860
7,213
68,179
29,614
6,722
29,320
9,890
7,417



NAME

DENTOTHR

DATE:

MEPS HC-067B 2002
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

August 12, 2004

DESCRIPTION

OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES

FORMAT

TYPE START

VALUE

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

RESIN FILLING ON 2 TEETH
RESIN ON 4,5,12,13

RESIN SURFACE ON RT SIDE
RESIN, SURF

RESIN,2 SURF ANTERIOR
RESTORITIVE FILE TEETH
RESTRUCTURE TOOTH
RETAINER

RETAINER ADJUSTMENT
RETAKE MEASUREMENT CROWN
RING TO SEPARATE TEETH
RMOVED GROWTH INSIDE MOUT
ROOT CANAL & CROWN

ROOT EXTRACTION

ROOT PLANE

ROOT PLANING

RPR CHIPPED L.MOLAR

SAME TREATMENT AS 9/04
SANDED BOTTOM TEETH
SANDED TEETH SURFACE
SCALE

SCALING OF GUMS

SCALING ON TEETH

SEALANT

SEALANTS

SEAT THE CROWN

SECOND OPINION

SEDATION

SENT DENTURE FOR R

SENT TO HOSP FOR MRI

SET UP APPOINTMENT
SMOOTH THE TOOTH 5/16/02
(CONT*D ON NEXT PAGE)

UNWEIGHTED

PAGE: 43

END

191

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

RPRRPRRPRRNRPRRPRRPRRRRRRRRRRRPRRPRRPRRPRERRERNRRRRRRR

27,224
8,283
9,909

15,427

14,312
5,032
6,839

0
6,862
5,531
2,018
6,034
7,182
9,578

15,842
7,218
9,849
9,660
5,077
9,600

13,402
5,901
5,901

12,335

11,031

11,578
7,513
7,702
5,438

11,204
3,682
4,794



MEPS HC-067B 2002 PAGE: 44
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

DATE: August 12, 2004

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END

DENTOTHR OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES 25.0 CHAR 167 191
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
SMOOTHING FILLING 1 15,864
SMOOTHING TEETH 1 4,794
SOFT TISS & BONE GRAFTS 1 5,387
SOMETHING STUCK IN TOOTH 1 4,988
SORE GUMS 1 14,364
SORE ON MOUTH 1 5,419
SORE ROOF OF MOUTH 1 13,448
SPACER 3 42,261
SPACER REMOVED 1 6,575
SPACERS 2 17,682
SPACERS FOR BRACES 1 7,805
SPLINT 3 34,848
SPLINT FOR LOOSE TOOTH 1 5,691
STITCH REMOVAL 2 15,483
STITCHES FOR WISDOM TEETH 1 8,266
STITCHES IN GUMS REMOVED 1 9,544
STITCHES OUT 1 4,978
STITCHES PULLED OUT 1 9,584
STITCHES REMOVED 6 69,134
STITCHES REMOVED/PREV 1 5,847
STUDY MODEL 1 8,493
SUBGINGIVAL IRRIGATION 1 8,477
SURFACE RESIN POSTERIOR 1 8,777
SUTURE REMOVAL/FROMEXTRAC 1 3,577
SUTURES REMOVED 1 10,750
TAKE OUT STICHES 1 12,045
TAKING DENTAL IMPRESSIONS 1 8,291
TAKING MOLDS 2 8,804
TEETH GRINDING-MOUTHGUARD 1 5,432
TEETH WHITENED 1 9,326
TEETH WHITENING 1 9,326
TEETHGUARD 1 7,556

(CONT*D ON NEXT PAGE)



NAME

DENTOTHR

DESCRIPTION

OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES

MEPS HC-067B 2002
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

August 12, 2004

FORMAT

TYPE START

VALUE

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

TELEPHONE CONSULTATION
TEMP CAP

TEMP FIX BROKEN TOOTH
TEMP . BRIDGE

TEMPORARY BRIDGE
TEMPORARY CROWN
TEMPORARY FILLING
TEMPORARY FILLING FIX
TEMPORARY FILLING/CROWN
TEMPORARY FILLINGS
TEMPORARY TOOTH FIXTURE
TEST FOR ROOT CANAL
THERAPEUTIC PULPOTOMY
THERAPY ON MOLAR

TO FIX THE CHIPPED TOOTH
TONGUE BIOPSY

TONGUE CLIPPED

TOOK EDGE OFF FILLING
TOOK IMPRESS=CROWN

TOOK IMPRESSIONS OFTEETH
TOOK MEASUREMENTS

TOOK MEASUREMENTS BRIDGE
TOOK OUT STITCHES

TOOK STICHES OUT

TOOTH ACHE

TOOTH ACHE (WENT AWAY)
TOOTH BUILD UP

TOOTH CRACKED

TOOTH GRINDING

TOOTH GROUND DOWN

TOOTH INFECTION

TOOTH WAS SPLIT

(CONT*D ON NEXT PAGE)

UNWEIGHTED

PAGE: 45

END

191

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

RPRNNRPRRPRPNRRRRRRRRRPRRPRPRPRPRERNRRENNRRRRR

5,914
5,558
15,053
7,915
10,929
25,899
10,825
6,246
11,465
41,125
2,664
7,578
3,268
19,005
4,586
3,757
8,968
9,242
8,952
11,204
3,515
1,208
7,114
8,487
12,767
5,867
4,625
8,351
17,243
23,565
1,213
4,254



NAME

DENTOTHR

DATE:

MEPS HC-067B 2002
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

August 12, 2004

DESCRIPTION

OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES

DENTMED

VALUE

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

TOOTHACHE

TOTAL TREATMENT
TREATMENT FOR PAIN
TREATMENT OF SORE

TUMOR

UNKNOWN

UNKNOWN GLAND GROWTH
UNKNOWN SERVICES
UNRERPAIRABLE TOOTH
UPPER & LOWER IMPRESSIONS
VENEERS

VIEWED X-RAY

WHITENING

WHITENTING

WIRES ADDED

WISDOM TEETH

WISDOM TOOTH EXTRACTION
WORKUP FOR EXTRACTIONS
X RAYS

TOTAL

RECEIVED MEDICINE INCLUDING FREE SAMPLE

PAGE: 46

FORMAT  TYPE START END

UNWEIGHTED

25.0 CHAR 167 191

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-7 REFUSED

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

PRRRRRPRRPRRPRRPRRPRRRERREPRERNRRERREN

35,30

UNWEIGHTED

22,775
10,418
6,590
10,231
15,199
8,713
7,553
8,713
3,514
13,258
6,374
2,851
8,829
7,057
1,723
2,881
8,962
3,514
3,325
309,850,096

2.0 NUM 192 193

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

214

38

3
2,121
32,925
35,301

1,926,465
229,710
19,892
17,558,669
290,115,360
309,850,096



MEPS HC-067B 2002 PAGE: 47
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK
DATE: August 12, 2004

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
FFDVTYPE FLAT FEE BUNDLE 2.0 NUM 194 195
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

-1 INAPPLICABLE 29,573 256,648,957

1 FLAT FEE STEM 1,179 11,189,472

2 FLAT FEE LEAF 4,549 42,011,667

TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096

FFBEF02 TOTAL # OF VISITS IN FF BEFORE 2002 2.0 NUM 196 197
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 34 312,444

-8 DK 92 886,689

-1 INAPPLICABLE 29,573 256,648,957

0 3,689 34,422,925

1 - 60 1,913 17,579,081

TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096

FFTOTO3 TOTAL # OF VISITS IN FF AFTER 2002 2.0 NUM 198 199
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 34 312,444

-8 DK 34 207,372

-1 INAPPLICABLE 29,573 256,648,957

0 4,712 43,335,008

1- 30 948 9,346,315

TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096

DVSF02X AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 7.2 NUM 200 206
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

0 17,351 145,770,454

$1.00 - $25.00 4,617 40,310,142

$25.01 - $70.00 4,396 39,646,362

$70.01 - $137.00 4,450 41,576,731

$137.01 - $8,760.00 4,487 42,546,407

TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096



MEPS HC-067B 2002
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

PAGE: 48

DATE: August 12, 2004
NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
DVMRO2X AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 7.2 NUM 207 213
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
0 35,102 308,225,228
$2.00 - $32.00 50 365,159
$32.01 - $61.00 54 459,356
$61.01 - $119.00 46 374,666
$119.01 - $3,577.00 49 425,688
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
DVMDO2X AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 7.2 NUM 214 220
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
0 31,810 291,929,842
$0.80 - $37.60 877 3,299,147
$37.61 - $55.10 913 4,318,602
$55.11 - $95.70 829 4,892,337
$95.71 - $4,845.80 872 5,410,168
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
DVPV02X AMOUNT PAID, PRIVATE INSURANCE (IMPUTED) 7.2 NUM 221 227

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

VALUE UNWEIGHTED
0 20,219
$1.00 - $67.00 3,849
$67.01 - $97.00 3,725
$97.01 - $150.00 3,755
$150.01 - $8,773.00 3,753

TOTAL 35,301

166,539,437
36,329,444
35,623,551
35,950,312
35,407,352

309,850,096



MEPS HC-067B 2002 PAGE: 49
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK
DATE: August 12, 2004

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
DVVA02X AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS (IMPUTED) 7.2 NUM 228 234
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

0 35,064 308,099,786

$2.40 - $41.33 60 433,388

$41.34 - $75.00 59 357,775

$75.01 - $250.83 59 510,643

$250.84 - $2,588.00 59 448,504

TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096

DVTRO2X AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 7.2 NUM 235 241
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

0 35,131 308,627,724

$4.00 - $41.67 43 332,830

$41.68 - $67.75 42 286,387

$67.76 - $182.00 43 345,827

$182.01 - $1,554.50 42 257,329

TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096

DVOF02X AMOUNT PAID, OTHER FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 7.2 NUM 242 248

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

VALUE UNWEIGHTED
0 35,197
$2.50 - $56.25 26
$56.26 - $107.00 26
$107.01 - $490.00 26
$490.01 - $4,599.00 26

TOTAL 35,301

309,414,903
96,858
105,835
116,839
115,661
309,850,096



MEPS HC-067B 2002
DENTAL VISITS CODEBOOK

PAGE: 50

DATE: August 12, 2004
NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START END
DVSL02X AMOUNT PAID, STATE & LOCAL GOV (IMPUTED) 7.2 NUM 249 255
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
0 35,186 309,191,702
$20.00 - $80.00 32 156,968
$80.01 - $120.00 28 150,592
$120.01 - $225.00 27 112,224
$225.01 - $1,368.00 28 238,610
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
DVWC02X AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED) 7.2 NUM 256 262
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
0 35,298 309,810,576
$1,000.00 - $1,050.00 3 39,520
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
DVOR0O2X AMOUNT PAID, OTHER PRIVATE (IMPUTED) 7.2 NUM 263 269
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
0 34,948 307,035,267
$1.00 - $77.00 90 780,247
$77.01 - $101.00 87 534,027
$101.01 - $185.00 88 775,793
$185.01 - $1,954.00 88 724,761
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
DVOU02X AMOUNT PAID, OTHER PUBLIC (IMPUTED) 6.2 NUM 270 275
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
0 35,266 309,701,899
$6.96 - $34.22 9 30,886
$34.23 - $58.74 9 38,343
$58.75 - $81.20 9 41,173
$81.21 - $497.64 8 37,795
TOTAL 35,301 309,850,096
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TYPE START END

NUM 276 282

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

303,808,960
1,288,813
1,487,616
1,583,169
1,681,538

309,850,096

NUM 283 289

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

52,840,417
54,745,755
71,434,095
63,390,995
67,438,833
309,850,096

NUM 290 297

WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F

DATE: August 12, 2004
NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT
DVOT02X AMOUNT PAID, OTHER INSURANCE (IMPUTED) 7.2
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
0 34,586
$1.63 - $62.00 180
$62.01 - $110.00 180
$110.01 - $207.00 177
$207.01 - $4,101.00 178
TOTAL 35,301
DVXP02X SUM OF DVSF02X-DVOT02X (IMPUTED) 7.2
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
0 5,841
$2.90 - $66.12 7,375
$66.13 - $100.00 7,794
$100.01 - $173.42 6,927
$173.43 - $8,773.00 7,364
TOTAL 35,301
DVTCO02X HHLD REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE (IMPUTED) 8.2
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
0 4,549
$5.00 - $74.00 7,804
$74.01 - $105.00 7,815
$105.01 - $185.00 7,490
$185.01 - $15,000.00 7,643

TOTAL 35,301

42,011,667
62,191,962
69,723,586
67,264,986
68,657,895
309,850,096
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DATE:

August 12, 2004

PAGE: 52

NAME DESCRIPTION
IMPFLAG IMPUTATION STATUS
VALUE
0 NOT ELIGIBLE FOR IMPUTATION
1 COMPLETE HC DATA
3 FULLY IMPUTED
4 PARTIALLY IMPUTED
TOTAL
PERWTO2F EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2002
VALUE
0.000000 WEIGHT
405.713765 - 43328.252113 WEIGHT
TOTAL
VARSTR VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2002
VALUE
1 - 203
TOTAL
VARPSU VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2002

VALUE

1-3
TOTAL

FORMAT TYPE START END

1.0 N 208 208
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
4,549 42,011,667
14,427 134,736,565
12,784 102,539,252
3,541 30,562,612
35,301 309,850,096
12.6 N 299 310
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
632 0

34,669 309,850,096
35,301 309,850,096
3.0 N 31 313
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
35,301 309,850,096
35,301 309,850,096
1.0 N 314 314
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTO2F
35,301 309,850,096
35,301 309,850,096
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